
BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
BANCALORE 

DATED THIS THE 23rd DAY OF SEPTCrIBER,1988 

Present : Hon'ble Sri L.H.A.Rego 	 Member (A) 

PL C AT ION No 22188 

Ashok,M.Sarvi, 
Superintendent, 
Central Excise, 
Belgaum. 	 Applicant 

- 
( Sri Iq.Narayanaswamy 	... 	Advocate ) 

vs. 

The Secretary, 
C.B.EC, 
New Delhi. 

The Collector, 
Central Excise, 
Belgaum. 

3, The Additional Collector, 
Central Excise, 
Belgaum. 	 ... 	 Respondents 

( Sri M.S.Padmarajaiah 	... 	Advocate ) 

This application having coma up before hearing 

today, Hon'ble Member (A) made the following : 

OR D E R 

The applicant prays herein, that the respondents 

be directed to expunge the adverse remarks entered in his 

Annual Confidential Report (ACR) for the year 1935; that 

the decision of the Central Board of Excise & Customs, 

,New Delhi (CB) communicated to him by the Additional 

- Collsctor(AC) under his letter dated 1.2.1938 (Annexuze N) 

pel ativing his request to expunge the said remarks be 

may be such other 	iøf 
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2, 	These are the facta probanda - the material 

facts. The applicant entered service in the Department 

of Central Excise on 12.3,1980 as Superintendent Cr.B. 

At the material time1hs was serving as Superintendent 

(Technical), in the Preventive and Intelligence Unit 

(piu), in the Headquarters Office of the Collector of Central 

Excise, Belgaum(HQ). 

3. 	The applicant states, that in recognition of 

his meritorious service,he was sanctioned advance re-

wards by the Collector of Customs, Central Fevenue, 

Bangalore for the period from 1985 to 1987(Annexures&1 to 1  

4). 

4, 	As an officer posted in the PIU, he was 

equirad to gather intelligencein regard to smuggling 

of excisable goods and evasion of excise duty. 	On 

11.7.1986, he accompanied Sri C.V.Shivaram (since 

deceased), the then Deputy Collector(P&E), Belgaum, 

along with two Inspectors of the Department of Central 

Excise, in a departmental car(AMEASSADOF), bearing 

Registration No. CTL 323, to Gulbarga, for the purpose 

of investigation, pursuant to information received from 

the Directorate of Revenue Intelligence, Bangaore 

(DiRI B) about concealment of excIsable, gold & other 

articlas,at a village near Gulbarga. After attending 

to this work, the party proceeded to Bijapur on 12.7.1986 

and halted there for the night. They left for Belgaum 

the next day, at about 1800 hrs in the departmental car. 

The CLftH' 4 ed driver viz. Sri Iqbal Ahmed (the Driver) 

... — 
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was at the wheel, when the party set out on its return 

journey to Belgaurn. After travelling for about 4 Km, 

it is stated ,that the applicant took over the wheel and 

directed the Driver to sit behind. The respondents have 

stated in their reply, that the Driver was unwell and 

had just returned from a spell of leave. Sri Shivaram 

was seated in front, to the left of the applicant,when 

he took over the wheel from the Driver. He did not 

seem to have demurred, when the applicant took over 

the wheel and directed the Driver to sit behind. 

	

4. 	The vehicle had barely covered some distance 

when the applicant, who was at the wheel, in theçDroceSs 

of giving berth to a ternpo,cocnirig from the opposite 

direction, is said to have lost control of the vehicle, 

which swerved to the and of the road, skid and over-

turned a number of times, grievously injuring both the 

applicant and Sri Shivaram. Sri Shivaram was declared 

dead before he was removed to the hospital at Bijapur., 

for treatment. Soon after, the Driver filed a First 

Information Report (FIR),at the 8iapur Road Police 

Station on 13.7.19869  which was registered as C.R.102 

of 1986. The Driver had stated tharin, that the accident 

had resulted owing to rash and negligent driving by the 

I 	- - \ / •. 
I 	 << \applicant. 

UU 

z . 	Thereon, the .Collector of Central Excise, 

) , 	/ 
i/Belgaum (Sri Mahendra Prasad)(CCE B, for short)by his 

Order dated 3.2.1987 (Aniexure ),directed that disci-

plinary action be initiated against all those invnlved 

in the said accident, among whom was the applicat, 
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and designated the Deputy Collector (P&E) Headquarters 

Office, Belgaurn as the disciplinary authority(DA), for the 

purpose of the proceedings, stating further, that the 

procedure prescribed in Rule 16 of the C.C.S.(cCA) Rules 

1955 9 shall be followed. 

In compliance with the above Order, Sri D.S.Sra, 

the DA,served a memo dated 25.2.1957 on the applicant, 

informing him of the proposal of the Departmant,to ini-

tiate disciplinary proceedings against hirn,under Rule 16 

of the C.C.S.(CcA) Rules, 1965. Along with this 1')amo, 

a statement of imputations of misconduct and/ or mis-

behaviour, on which action was proposed to be taken, was 

enclosed. The applicant was given an opportunity to 

make such representation thereon, if he so desired. 

In the meanwhile, the Directorate of Revenue 

Intelligence, New Delhi (DR1 ND),had inquired into a 

complaint received by it on 22.8.1986, in regard to the 

above accident and one Sri B.R.Tripathi, Dy Director 

DRI ND submitted his report, after due investigation, 

to CCC B, with a copy thereof to the Chairman CBEC. The 

Deputy Director, DRI ND, had, inter ala, observed in his 

report,that the applicant cannot qsolve himself from 

gross negligence shown by hirn.,leading to a major accident; 

that he did not maintain absolute integrity and devotion 

to duty and theref'ore,ho should be proceeded against,for 

imposition of major penalty under the Conduct Rules. He 

had also suggested,that the applicant deserved to be 

placed under suspension immediately,  in public interest. 



The Chairman, CBEC, had among other things observed on 

the said Report of Sri Tripathi, that 'even assuming 

that the applicant took the wheel, he should have driven 

at a moderate speed,taking into account the road condi-

tions, particularly when he was under the influence of 

alcohol'. He further remarked, that the Collector 

ought to have ordered a preliminary inquiry and sus-

pended the applicant, who was responsible for the above 

accident. The CCC B is seen to have pursued the matter, 

with the Chief Jigilepce Officer, CBEC, New Delhi, for 

advice from the Chief Jigilance Commissioner, as to the 

course of action to be taken, against those responsible 

for the accident, including the applicant, who was said 

to be responsible for the accident, leading to the 

death of Sri Shivaram. 	 - 

CCC B was, however, informed by the Directorate 

of the Revenue Intelligence, New Delhi oi 14.1.1987, that 

there was a case for proceeding against the applicant 

in the matter, but as there was no vigilance angle in-

volved, it would not be necessary to consult the Chief 

Vigilance Commissioner and th8refore, he may proceed 

further in the matter. 

Fp In the Final Report of the Police, on the FIR 
/ 

( 	 '\lodged with them, countersigned by the superintendent of 

}olice, Bijapur on 7.10.1986, it was, inter alia, recorded, 

hat the investigation revealed,that the applicat was not 

driving the car negligently and that the Driver in a subse- 

quet statement given by him before the Polic, 	ieiled 

I 
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from the facts stated by him earlier on 13.7.1986in the 

FIRe 	rom the second statement of the Driver, recorded 

before them)the Police seem to have inferred that the 

applicant was driving the car at a moderate speed. 

The Vehicle Inspector b? the Regional Transport Office, 

Bijapur, had remarked, that the accident was not due to 

any mechanical defect of the vehicle. The applicant 

however, does not seem to have been medically examined the applicant 

on the date of the accident i.e. on 13.7.86,to ascertain 

whethar he was in a state of jrabriation. 

Sri D.S.Sra, 	 then 

Additional Collector Customs & Excise, Belgaum and 

holding charge of the post of Dy.Coilector(P&E),in 

addition,is 4to have acted,both as the Inquiry Officer 

(Ia) and 3isciplinary Authority (0A). By his Order 

of 1.5.87(Annexure 3) he recordad his findings as 

follows : 

NOW THEREFORE, after taking inio account 

the representation of Shri A.11.Sarvi, the Police 

and Medical Reports and the facts and circumstances 

of the case, the undersigned is satisfied that the 

allegations a ainst Sri A.f'l.Sarvi, Superintendent 

are not proved and I do not hold' him guilty for the 

contravention of provisions of R:ue 22 of the C.C.S. 

(Conduct) Rules, 1964 read with Rule 3(1)(iii) of 

the ccs(c) Rules and Rule 3(i)9(ii) and (iii) ibid 

and I do not propose to take any action under Rule 

16 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 and drop the charges." 

It is seen therefrom,that he gave the applicant 

a clean acquittal in the departmental proceedings Neither 

the CCE B,nor the higher authoritiesdemurEed on this 

S. S 
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decision of the DA. In the charge-sheet framed against 

the applicant, it was stated ,that these was £vidence 

to show, that he was guilty of contraven-

tion of Rule 22 of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 read 

with Rule 3(1)(iii) of the CCS(C) Rules, 1964. 

The applicant alleges,that in his ACR for 

the year 1986, Sri D.S.Sra,Add,Collector (P&E)who 

was also the 10 & DA, had adversely commented on him 

as under as Reporting Authority - 

"6. Discipline : He was involved in a car accident. 

Just adequate 

Sri ilahendra Prasad, CCE B, as Reviewing Authority 

commented in col 12 thereof as follows : 

"12. Overall assessment of performance and 

qualities :- 

His involvement in a departmental car 

accident indicates lack of proper res-

ponsibility and discipline on his part." 

The applicant is seen to have preferred a re-

presentation thereon,to the CCE 8,on 27.3.1987 (Anrexure L) 

pleading that the said adverse rernarks,were without 

warrant and therefore they should be expunged. He. also 

referred to his meritorious service record. He had 

also again represented to the CCE B on 21.5.1987 (Annexure i), 

' 
'inviting te attention specifically, to his clean acquittal 

( 	
A 

_by the DA,in the disciplinary proceedings. In reply,Sri 

Additional Collector of Excise, Belgaum, in- 
h 

-.-'" iormed him, by his letter dated 1.2.1980 that the CBEC 

- 	_-" 	had carefully c-isidered his representations and ha61 

found it not possible, to expunge the adverse remarks 

...g/- 
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recorded in his ACR for 1986 and that his representa—

tions were therefore, rejected. 

The applicant alleges,that neither a copy of the 

order of the CEEC in this regard,was furnished to him nor * 

was he apprised of the grounds,on which his representations 

were rejected. He, therefore submits, that his represen-

tations were disposed of arbitrarily, in violation of the 

principles of natural justice and without appreciating 

the evidence on record, on account of which he was con-

strained to approach this Tribunal for redress. 

Sri i1.Marayana Sjarny, learned counsel for the 

applicant , contended, that his client was fully axo-

nerated by the DA and there was no taint of any guilt 

attached to him as imputed and therefore, was no justi-

fication whatsoever, for the adverse remarks in his ACR 

for the year 1986. He asserted,that the adverse remarks 

were malicious and without any foundation, in tte back-

ground of his client having been cleanly acquitted by 

the DA/IC in the disciplinary proceedings and therefore, 

they should have no place in his ACR and be effaced. 

The respondents have submiitted their reply 

resisting the application. 

Sri M.S.Padmarajaiah, C.C.S.S.C., appearing for 

the respondents, countering the arguments of Sri Narayana-

swamy, contended, that it could not be said on tie basis 

of the
11 
 relevant material on record, that the applicant 

was not responsible for the serious accident, resulting 

.. . 
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by him against the applicant in Col.6 of the ACR for the 

year 1986,are not only without warrant but also self-

contradictory. The Reporting Authority has remarked in 

the said ACR against Column 6: "Discipline", that though 

the applicant was involved in a car accident, his dis-

cipline was ,just adequate. These remarks are clearly 

antithetical and therefore ex facie, need to be expunged 

straightaway, even though they cannot in the true sense 

be said to be adverse. 

21. 	As to the adverse remarks entered in the ACR, 

by the Reviewing Authority viz., Sri clahendra Prasad, 

the CCEB, it is astonishing, that he should have re-

ferred to the applicant having been involved in the 

above departmental care accident and glibly inferred 

therefrom, that he lacked responsibility and disci-

pline and that too, when the disciplinary proceedings 

initiated against the applicant, at his own instance, 

in regard to the very same accident, were not concluded. 

These adverse remarks were entered by Sri Prasad on 

30.1.1987 ie., nearly 4 months before the DA wholly 

acquitd the applicant of the chargeS,irl the disci-

plinary proceedings, by his order dated 1.5.1987 (Anne-

xure-fl). Thus, in fact, the CCE B as Reviewing Autho-

rity, had pra-judged the guilt of the applicant, in 

iS\ the manner of Jadburgh or Jeddart justice ie., "sen- 

q%; 	
encad first, tried afterwards". These adverse remarks 

) entered by the CCE B(Sri ('lahendra Prasad)were thus 

y1.4 /who1lyIunfounded and basad on prejudice, in the back- 
1 
I ground of the findings of the DA, who had given the 

applicant clean acquittalin the disciplinary proceed- 
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ings on 1.5.1987,with which Sri Prasad had virtually 

acquiesced without demur. In fact, the disciplinary 

proceedings appear to have been soft-pedalled by him 

right from the beginning, by initiating them under 

u1e 1inor penalty) of the CCS(CCA)Rulas 1965,instead 

of under Fule 14 ibid (for major penalty), in spite of 

the gravity of the offence brought out in the report of 

the DPI ND. 

22. 	The argument of Sri Padmarajaiah, that the 

authorities concerned were within their right, to enter 

the adverse remarks in question, in the ACFk of the 

applicant(despite their nexus with the above accident), 

regardless of the outcome of the disciplinary proceed-

ings relating to the self-same accident, based"on 

other material" available to those authorities, is 

indeed bizarre and is in the manner of circulus in 

44 
Eobando. This gives riset6rmany a question. If that 

"other material" was weighty enough, to justify the im-

pugned adverse entries in the ACE, without recourse to 

the principle of audi alterarn 2L' why could it not 

have been made use of, in the course of the disciplinary 

proceedings, relating to the self-same incident, where 

the applicant could have been given due opportunity, 

to vindicate his innocence, according to the principles 

of natural justice ? Does this imply, that there are 

two different yardsticks to adjudge the applicant on 

the same issue, one in respect of assessing his perfor-

mance in his ACR and the other, in regard to the disci- 

plinary proceedings ? 	On the face of it, this seems 

ludicrous, as this would lead to self-contradiction and 
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in the death of a senior officer of the department viz. 

Sri Shivaram. The FIR filed by the Driver on 13.7.86, 

revealed, he said, that the departmental vehicle driven 

by the applicant was moving at high speed and that he was 

rash and negligent in driving the vehicle, which resulted 

in the fatal accident. He maintained, that even though 

the applicant was not held guilty of the charges, in the 

disciplinary proceedings, in relation to the accident, 

the authorities concerned, were not precluded from assess- 

ing the performance of the applicant in the iCR, on the -' 

"relevant material", that was available to them. The 

result of the disciplinary proceedings, he contended, 

had in fact no nexus, with the assessment of the per- 

formance of the applicantby the authorities concerned 

in the AR. He further submitted, that a responsible 

officer, in strict adherence to discipline, should not 

have displaced the authorised driver and arrogated to 

himself the duty of driving the- departmental vehicle, 

which resulted in the fatal accident, leading to the 

death of a senior officer of the department. This he 

said, beurayed, gross negligence and lack of a sense 

of responsibility, on the part of the applicant and 

therebyfailure in maintaining absolute integrity and 

/ 
'devotion to duty. The pertinent adverse entries made 

-. 

f 	 '-i\ the ACF of the applicant, for the year 1986 he 

,.- 	 ')• 	-. 
('I fs; erted, were justified in this background. 

\ L• 

) I,  
have carefully examined the rival contentions 

and the relevant material placed before me. It is not 

disputed by the respondents, that the applicant ws 

wholly exoneratec of the charges in the discipii-ry 



proceedings. Even the Final Report of the Police, under 

Sec.173 of the Criminal Procedure Code, -did not impute 

any guilt to the applicant, in regard to his being rash 

or negligent, in driving the departmental vehicle or 

of being in a state of inebriation. The authorised 

Driver is seer' to have later resileci from his earlier 

statemant dated 13.7.1986, in the FIR, when a fresh 

statement of his, was recorded in the course of the 

police investigation. 	It is not unlikely, that he 

was made a cat's paw, to extricate the applicant from 

the tangle. It is strange, as to why the police did 

not carry out any test, to detect consumption of alco-

hol, by the applicant, specially when theie was a 

pointer to that effect. Presumably, on account of 

thebe lacunae, the Final Report of the Police, ex-

culpated the applicant of the guilt in the accident. 

hri Padinarajaiah could not however enlighten,as to 

the culmination of the criminal case registered with the 

police. 

The contention of Sri Padmarajai8h, that the 

adverse remarks in the ACR of the applicant for the year 

1986 (which show a clear nexus with the fatal accident) 

have no bearing on the result of the disciplinary pro-

ceedings initiated against him, in connection with that 

very accident, which ended in his clean acquittal, on 

the face of it, seems opaque. 

in fact, the Reporting Pufthority viz., Sri D.S.Sra 

was both the IC and DA and he had exonerated the applicant. 

wholly in the disciplinary proceedings. The remarks entered 

..1?/- 
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virtually to "blowing hot and cold in the same breath". 

Even the most frianly aye, can discern,that this is 

flagrant defilement of justice, which cannot be count-

enanced on any principled of logic, reason and law. 

23. 	There is more than what meets the eye,as to 

the manner in which the disciplinary proceedings were 

conducted bySri D.S.Sra, Additional Collector (P&E), 

then holding the charge of the post of Deputy Colledtor 

(P&E) and as to the thoroughness of the polic irn,esti-

gation. The Deputy Director, DRI ND (Sri Tripathi) had 

in fact submitted a comprehensive and incisive report, 

after investigation into the accident. If the CCE B, 

in his capacity as the Appellate Authority.,was not 

satisfied with the findings of the DA, nothing preven-

ted him from revoking that decision and arriving at 

his own, if he so desired, to help bring out the un-

varnished truth, duly taking into account all the 

material available to him, inclusive of the so called 

"other material" referred to by Sri Padmrajaiah, to 

which I have alluded earlier. The fact that he failed 

to do so, bewrays, that he virtually acquiesced in the 

findings of the DA is., he agreed with him, that the 

applicant was wholly innocent of the charges. If that 

be so, the CCC B, as Reviewing Authority, clearly 

with whim and caprice, in makinçthe impugned 

t!Y 	\a 	rse remarks against the applicant in the ACF' for 

) 

	

	and that too when the disciplinary proceedings 

the applicant on the vary same incident, were 

ot concluded. 



24. 	It is indeed tiagic that a senior officet of the 

Department succumbed to grievous injury in this accident, 

the responsibility for which unfortunately, could not 

be fixed,for want of a proper and thorough enquiry both 

by the police, as well as by the Department and thereby 

hangs a tale unravelledt It is amazing that a person 

in high authority,like the Chairman CBEC,should have 

countenanced (vide para 8) the preposterous suggestion, 

that the applicant could have driven the departmental 

vehicle but at moderate speed,even though he was under 

the influence of alcohol and that too, whei the autho-

rised driver of the vehicle was on duty. Nothing could 

be more exErable,than this grotesque suggestion. 

25. 	Howsoever deplorable, the various lapses, on 

the part of all concerned in this episode may be, I 

cannot but regretfully hold, in the light of the above 

discussion, that the impugned, adverse remarks entered 

in the ACR of the applicnt.,?or the year 19862 wer8 

peremptory, prejudiced and without basis. It needs 

to be realised ,that the ACRs constitute a vital service 

document.,in the career of a civil servant and that en-

tries therein, nead to be made with the utmost care 

and circumspection. 

26. 	In the result, I make the following order : 

OR DER 

The respondents are hereby directed 

to expunge the adverse remarks 

recorded in the ACP of the applicant, 

for the year 1986. 

ConsequentlY, the decision of the 
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CBE & C, rJD communicated by. the 

Additional Collector (P&E) Balgaum, 

to the applicantby his letter 

dated 1.2.1983 ( Annexure - N ), 

is set aside. 

27. 	The application is disposed of, in the above 

terms. No order as to costs. 

( L.H.A.REGU 

rErBER( A). 

Skms/an. 

- 

CL'. 

TRUE COPY 

ETR 	
1JN4L 

AODITJçL EcrLCII 

If 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIJE TRIBUNAL 
BANGALORE 

DATED THIS THE 23rd DAY OF SEPTErIBER,1988 

Present : Hon'ble Sri L.H.A.Rego 	 Member (A) 

A PPL ICATIN No. 17/88 

Ashok/1.Sarvi, 

o
il 	 Superintendent, 

Central Excise, 
Belgaum. 	t 	•1 	 •••. 	 Applicant 

( Sri f'l.Narayanaswamy 	... 	Advocate ) 

vs. 

The Secretary, 
C.B.E k C, 
New Delhi. 

The Collector, 
Central Excise, 
Belgaum. 

The Additional Collector, 
Central Excise, 
Belgaum. 	 .,, 	 Respondents 

( Sri f'LS.Padmarajaiah 	... 	Advocate ) 

This application having come up before hearing 

today, Hon'ble Member (A) made the following : 

OF D E R 

The applicant prays herein, that the respondents 

be directed to expunge the adverse remarks entered in his 

Annual Confidential Report (ACR) for the year 1986; that 

the decision of the Central Board of Excise & Customs, 

New Delhi (CBEt) communicated to him by the Additional 

Collector(AC) under his letter dated 1.2.1938 (Annexure N) 

negativing his request to expunge the said remarks be 

set aside and, that he may be granted such other reliefs 

to which he is entitled. 
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2, 	These are the facta probanda - the material 

facts. The applicant entered service in the Department 

of Central Excise on 12.3.1980 as Superintendent Cr.B. 

At the material time,he was serving as Superintendent 

(Technical), in the Preventive and Intelligence Unit 

(piu), in the Iieadquarters Office of the Collector of Central 

Excise, Belgaum(HQ). 

The applicant states, that in recognition of 

his meritorious service,ha was sanctioned advance re-

wards by the Collector of Customs, Central Revenue, 

Bangalora for the period from 1985 to 1987(Annexures&1 to1 

4). 

As an officer posted in the PIU, he was 

required to gather inte].ligence,in regard to smuggling 

of excisable goods and evasion of excise duty. 	On 

11.7.1986, he accompanied Sri C.\I.Shivaram (since 

deceased), the then Deputy Collector(P&E), Belgaum, 

along with two Inspectors of the Department of Central 

Excise, in a departmental car(AMBASSAD0R), bearing 

Registration No. CTL 323, to Gulbarga, for the purpose 

of investigation, pursuant to information received from 

the Directorate of Revenue Intelligence, BanqaOore 

(DRI B) about concealment of excisable, gold & other 

articlas,at a village near Gulbarga. After attending 

to this work, the party proceeded to Bijapur on 12.7.1986 

and halted there for the night. They left for Belgaum 

the next days  at about 1800 hrs in the departmental car. 

The authorised driver viz. Sri Iqbal Ahmed (the Driver) 

... - 
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was at the wheel, when the party set out on its return 

journey to Belgaum. After travelling for about 4 1Km, 

it is stated ,that the applicant took over the wheel and 

directed the Driver to sit behind. The respondents have 

stated in their reply, that the Driver was unwell and 

had just returned from a spell of leave. Sri Shivaram 

was seated in front, to the left of the applicant,When 

he took over the wheel from the Driver. He did not 

seem to have demurred, when the applicant took over 

the wheel and directed the Driver to sit behind. 

The vehicle had barely covered some distance 

when the applicant, who was at the wheel, in therocess 

of giving berth to a tempo,coming from the opposite 

direction, is said to have lost control of the vehicle, 

which swerved to the and of the road, skid and over-

turned a number of times, grievously injuring both the 

applicant and Sri Shivaram. Sri Shivaram was declared 

dead before he was removed to the hospital at Bijapur., 

for treatment. Soon after, the Driver filed a First 

Information Report (FIR ),at the Biapur Road Police 

Station on 13.7.1986 0  which was registered as C.R.102 

of 1985. The Driver had stated therm, that the accident 

had resulted owing to rash and negligent driving by the 

applicant. 

Thereon, the Collector of Central Excise, 

Belgaum (Sri 1'ahendra Prasad)(CCE B, for short) by his 

Order dated 3.2.1987 (Anexure C),directed that disci-

pliriary action be initiated against all those involved 

in the said accident, among whom was the applict, 

PA 

-. 	 ...4/- 
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and designated the Deputy Collector (P&E) Headquarters 

Office, Belgaum as the disciplinary authority(DA), for the 

purpose of the proceedings, stating further, that the 

procedure prescribed in Rule 16 of the C.C.S.(CCA) Rules 

1965 9shall be followed. 

Iii compliance with the above Order, Sri D.S.Sra, 

the DA,served a rnemo dated 25.2.1987 on the applicant, 

informing him of the proposal of the Department,to mi-

tiate disciplinary proceedings against him,under Rule 16 

of the C.C.S.(CCA) Rules, 1965. Along with this 1'smo, 

a statement of imputations of misconduct and/ or mis—

behaviour, on which action was proposed to be taken, was 

enclosed. The applicant was given an opportunity to 

make such representation thereon, if he so desired. 

In the meanwhile, the Directorate of Revenue 

Intelligence, New Delhi (DRI ND)had inquired into a 

complaint received by it on 22.8.1986, in regard to the 

above accident and one Sri 8.R.Tripathi, Dy Director 

DRI ND submitted his report, after due investigation, 

to CCE B,with a copy thereof to the Chairman CBEC. The 

Deputy Director, DRI ND, had, inter aiia, observed in his 

report,that the applicant cannot ajso]I.ve himself from 

gross negligence shown by hicn,laading to a major accident; 

that he did not maintain absolute integrity and devotion 

to duty and thetefore,ha should be proceeded against,for 

imposition of major penalty under the Conduct Rules. He 

had also suggested,that the applicant deserved to be 

placed under suspension immediately,  in public interest. 
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The Chairman, CBEC, had among other things observed on 

the said Report of Sri Tripathi, that 'even assuming 

that the applicant took the wheel, he should have driven 

at a moderate speed,taking into account the road condi-

tions, particularly when he was under the influence of 

alcohol'. He further remarked, that the Collector 

ought to have ordered a preliminary inquiry and sus-

pended the applicant, who was responsible for the above 

accident. The CCE B is seen to have pursued the matter, 

with the Chief VigilWice Officer, CBEC, New Delhi, for 

advice from the Chief Vigilance Commissioner, as to the 

course of action to be taken1  against those responsible 

for the accident, including the applicant, who was, said 

to be responsible for the accident, leading to the 

death of Sri Shjvaram. 

CCE B was, however, informed by the Directorate 

of the Revenue Intelligence, New Delhi on 14.1.19877  that 

there was a case for proceeding against the applicant 

in the matter, but as there was no vigilance angle in-

volved, it would not be necessary to consult the Chief 

Vigilance Commissioner and therefore, he may proceed 

further in the matter. 

In the Final Report of the Police, on the FIR 

lodged with them, countersignad by the Superintendent of 

Police, Bijapur on 7.10.1986, it was, inter alia,recorded, 

that the investigation revealed,that the applicat was not 

driving the car negligently and that the Driver in p subse- 

statement given by him before the Police, had resiled 

. . .6'- 
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from the facts stated by him earlier on 13.7.1986, in the 

FIR. prom the second statement of the Driver, recorded 

before theni,,the Police seem to have inferred that the 

applicant was driving the car at a moderate speed. 

The Vehicle Inspector bf the Regional Transport Office, 

Bijapur, had remarked, that the accident was not due to 

any mechanical defect of the vehicle. The applicant 

however, does not seem to have been medically examined the applicant 

on the date of the accident i.e. on 13.7,86 7to ascertain 

whether he was in a state of jR8briation. 

Sri D.5.Sra, 	 then 

Additional Collector Customs & Excise, Belgaum and 

holding charge of the post of Dy.Collector(P&E),in 

addition,isto have acted,both as the Inquiry Officer 

(10) and Disciplinary Authority (UM). By his Order 

of 1.5.87(Annexuie j) he recordad his findings as 

follows : 

NOW THEREFUF:E, after taking into account 

the representation of Shri A.1l.Sarvi, the Police 

and ifiedical Reports and the facts 'and circumstances 

of the case, the undersigned is satisfied that the 

allegations a ainst Sri A.f1.Sarvi, Superintendent 

are not proved and I do not hold him guilty for the 

contravention of provisions of Rule 22 of the C.C.S. 

(Conduct) Rules, 1964 read with Rule 3(1)(iii) of 

the CCS(C) Rules and Rule 3(i),(ii) and (iii) ibid 

and I do not propose to take any action under Rule 

16 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 and drop the charges." 

It is seen therefrom,that he gave the applicant 

a clean acquittal,in the departmental proceedingi Neither 

the CT 	- the higher authoritieisdemurrBd on this 



decision of the DA. In the charge-sheet framed against 

the applicant, it was stated,that these was evidence 

facia  to show, that he was guilty of contraven-

tion of Rule 22 of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 read 

with Rule 3(1)(iii) of the ccs(c) Rules, 1964. 

The applicant alleges,that in his ACR for 

the year 1986, Sri D.S.Sra,Addl,ColLector (P&E),who 

was also the 10 & DA, had adversely commented on him 

as under as Reoort.ng 1uthority - 

"6. Discipline : He was involved in a car accident. 

Just adequate." 

Sri Mahendra Prased, CCC 89  as Reviewing Authority 

commented in col 12 thereof as follows : 

"12. Overall assessment of performance and 

qualities :— 

His involvement in a departmental car 

- 	accident indicates lack of proper res- 

ponsibility and discipline on his part." 

The applicant is seen to have preferred a re-

presentation thereon,to the CCC B,on 27.3.1987 (An;exure L) 

pleading that the said adverse remarks,were without 

warrant and therefore they should be expuiged. He also 

referred to his meritorious service record. He had 

also again represented to the CCC B on 21.5.1987 (Annexure ri), 

inviting the atter-ition specifically,to his clean acquittal 

by the DA,in the disciplinary proceedings. In reply Sri 

k.P.fqisr, Additional Collector of Excise, Belgaum, in-

formed him, by his letter dated 1.2.1988 that the CBEC 

had carefully cc'-idered his representations and hael  

found it not possible, to expunge the adverse remarks 

...I/- 
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recorded in his ACR for 1986 and that his representa-

tions were therefore, rejected. 

The applicant alleges,that neither a copy of the 

order of the CBEC in this regard,was furnished to him nor 

was he apprised of the grounds,on which his representations 

were rejected. He, therefore submit:s, that his represen-

tations were disposed of arbitrarily, in violation of the 

principles of natural justice and wi!thout appreciating 

the evidence on record, on account of which he was con-

strained to approach this Tribunal for redress. 

Sri 1.Narayana Swamy, learned counsel for the 

applicant , contended, that his client was fully exo-

nerated by the DA and there was no taint of any guilt 
JQ 

attached to him as imputed and therefore, was no justiA. 	
- 

fication whatsoever, for the adverse remarks in his ACF 

for the year 1986. He asserted,that the adverse remarks 

were malicious and without any foundation, in tt-e back-

ground of his client having been cleanly acquitted by 

the DA/lO in the disciplinary proce:edings and therefore, 

they should have no place in his ACR and be effaced. 

The respondents have submitted their reply 

resisting the application. 

Sri f1.S.Pacimarajaiah, C.GS.5.C., appearing for 

the respondents, countering the arguments of Sri Narayana-

swamy, contended,that it could not be said on ttE basis 

of the 
4relevant material on record, that the applicant 

was not responsible for the serious accident, resulting 

...9/- 
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in the death of a senior officer of the department viz. 

Sri Shivaram. The FIR filed by the Driver on 13.7.86, 

revealed, he said, that the departmental vehicle driven 

by the applicant was moving at high speed and thet he was 

rash and negligent in driving the vehicle, which resulted 

in the fatal accident. He maintained, that even though 

the applicant was not held guilty of the charges, in the 

disciplinary proceedings, in relation to the accident, 

the authorities concerned, were not precluded from assess-

ing the performance of the applicant in the iCR, on the 

"relevant material", that was available to them. The 

result of the disciplinary proceedings, he contended, 

had in fact no nexus, with the assessment of the per—

formance of the applicantby the authorities concerned 

in the ACR. He further submitted, that a responsible 

officer, in strict adherence to discipline, should not 

have displaced the authorised driver and arrogated to 

himself the duty of driving the departmental vehicle, 

which resulted in the fatal accident, leading to the 

death of a senior officer of the department. This he 

said, bewrayed, gross negligence and lack of a sense 

of responsibility, on the part of the applicant and 

therebyq  failure in maintaining absolute integrity and 

devotion to duty. The pertinent adverse entries made 

in the ACf of the applicant, for the year 1986 he 

asserted, were justified in this background. 

is. 	I have carefully examined the rival contentions 

and the relevant material placed before me. It is not 

disputed by the respondents, that the applicait was 

wholly exoneratei of the charges in the di: :linary 
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proceedings. Even the Final Report of the Police, under 

Sec.173 of the Criminal Procedure Coder, did not impute 

any guilt to the applicant, in regard to his being rash 

or negligent, in driving the departmental vehicle or 

of being in a state of inebriation. The authorised 

Driver is seen to have later resiled from his earlier 

statement dated 13.7.1986, in the FIR, when a fresh 

statement of his, was recorded in the course of the 

police investigation. 	It is not unlikely, that he 

was made a cat's paw, to extricate the applicant from 

the tangle. It is strange, as to why the police did 

not carry out any test, to detect conisumption of alco-

hol, by the applicant, specially when theie was a 

pointer to that affect. Presumably, on account of 

thebe lacunae, the Final Report of the Police, ex-

culpated the applicant of the guilt in the accident. 

Shri Padmarajaiah could not however enlightenaS to 

the culmination of the criminal case! registered with the 

police. 

The contention of Sri PadrnarajaiBh, that the 

adverse remarks in the ACR of the applicant for the year 

1986 (which show a clear nexus with the fatal accident) 

have no bearing on the result of the disciplinary pro-

ceedings initiated against him, in connection with that 

very accident, which ended in his clean acquittal, on 

the face of it, seams opaque. 

in fact, the Reporting Puthority viz., Sri D.S.Sra 

was both the tO and DA and he had eixonerated the applicant 

i the disciplinary proceedings. The remarks entered 
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by him against the applicant in Col.6 of the ACR for the 

year 1986)are not only without warrant but also self- 

contradictory. The Reporting Authority has remarked in 

the said ACR against Column 6: "Discipline", that though 

the applicant was involved in a car accident, his dis-

cipline was just adequate. These remarks are clearly 

antithetical and therefore ax facie, need to be expunged 

straightaway, even though they cannot in the true sense 

be said to be adverse. 

21. 	As to the adverse remarks entered in the ACK, 

by the Reviewing Authority viz., Sri r'Iahendra Prasad, 

the CCEB, it is astonishing, that he should have re- 

ferred to the applicant having been involved in the 

above departmental care accident and glibly inferred 

therefrom, that he lacked responsibility and disci-

pline and that too, when the disciplinary proceedings 

initiated against the applicant, at his own instance, 

in regard to the very same accident,, were not concluded. 

These adverse remarks were entered by Sri Prasad on 

30.1.1987 is., nearly 4 months before the DA wholly 

acquitd the applicant of the charges,ii the disci-

plinary proceedings, by his order dated 1.5.1987 (Anne-

xure-1;). Thus, in fact, the CCE E as Reviewing Autho- 

rity, had pre.-judged the guilt of the applicant, in 

the manner of Jedburgh or Jeddart justice is., "sea-

tenced first, tried afterwards". These adverse remarks 

entered by the CCE B(Sri Mahendra Prasad)were thus 

whollunfoundad and based on prejudice, in the back-

ground of the findings of the DA, who had given the 

applicant clean acquittalin the disciplinary proceed- 



ings on 1.5.1987,with which Sri Prasad had virtually 

acquiesced without demur. In fact, the disciplinary 

proceedings appear to have been sof't-;pedalled by him 

right from the beginning, by initiating them under 

Rule 16inor penalty) of the CCS(CCA)Rules 1965,instead 

of under Rule 14 ibid (for major penalty), in spite of 

the gravity of the offence brought out in the report of 

the DRI ND. 

22. 	The argument of Sri Padmarajaiah, that the 

authorities concerned were within theirright, to enter 

the adverse remarks in question, in the PCR of the 

applicant(despite their nexus with the above accidvnt), 

regardless of the outcome of the disciplinary proceed-

ings ,relating to the self-same accident, based"on 

other material" available to those authoritias, is 

indead bizarre and is in the manner of circulus in 

pçando. This gives rise 	many a question. If that 

"other material" was weighty enough, to justify the ice-

pugned adverse entries in the ACF, without recourse to 

the principle of audi alterarn partem, why could it not 

have been made use of, in the course of the disciplinary 

proceedings, relating to the self-same incident, where 

the applicant could have been given due opportunity, 	 / 

to vindicate his innocence, according to the principles 

of natural justice ? Does this imply, that there are 

two different yardsticks to adjudge the applicant on 

the same issue, one in respect of assessing his perfor- 

mance in his ACR and the other, in regard to the disci- 

plinary proceedings ? 	On the face of it, this seems 

ludicrous, as this would lead to self-contradiction and 

4 
 __ 	
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virtually to "blowing hot and cold in the same breath". 

Even the most frienly eye, can discern,that this is 

flagrant defilement of justice, which cannot be count-

enanced on any principled of logic, reason and law. 

23. 	There is more than what meets the aye,as to 

the manner in which the disciplinary proceedings were 

conducted by Sri D.S.Sra, Additional Collector (P&E), 

then holding the charge of the post of Deputy Colledtor 

(P&E) and as to the thoroughness of the polic investi-

gation. ThaDeputy Director, ORI ND (Sri Tripathi) had 

in fact submitted a comprehensive and incisive report, 

after investigation into the accident. If the CCC B, 

in his capacity as the Appellate Authority.,WaS not 

satisfied with the findings of the DA, nothing preven-

ted him from revoking that decision and arriving at 

his own, if he so desired, to help br.ing out the un-

varnished truth, duly taking into account all the 

material available to him, inclusive of the so called 

"other material" refarred to by Sri Padmärajaiah, to 

which I have alluded earlier. The fact that he failed 

to do so, bewrays, that he virtually acquiesced in the 

findings of the DA ie., he agreed with him, that the 

applicant was wholly innocent of the charges. If that 

be so, the CCE B. as Reviewing Authority, clearly 

acted with whim and caprice, in makingth8 impugned 

adv:rse remarks against the applicant in the ACF. for 

1986, and that too ,when the disciplinary proceedings 

against the applicant on the vary same incident, were 

not concluded. 

\4  - 	...1* 
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24. 	It is indeed tiagic that a senior officer of the 

Department succumbed to grievous injury in this accident, 

the responsibility for which unfortunately, could not 

be fixed,for want of a proper and thorough enquiry both 

by the police, as well as by the Depairtment and thereby 

hangs a tale unravelledi It is amazing that a person 

in high authority,like the Chairman CBEC,should have 

countenanced (vjde pare 8) the preposterous suggestion, 

that the applicant could have driven the departmental 

vehicle but at moderate speed.even though he was under 

the influence of alcohol and that too, whe,-i the autho-

rised driver of the vehicle was on duty. Nothing could 

be more exrable,than this grotesque suggestion. 

25. 	Howsoever deplorable, the various lapses, on 

the part of all concerned in this apisode may be, I 

cannot but regretfully hold, in the light of the above 

discussion, that the impugned, adverse remarks entered 

in the ACR of the applicnnt.,for the year 1986,were 

peremptory, prejudiced and without basis. It needs 

to be realised ,that the ACRs constitute a vital service 

document4fl the career of a civil servant and, that en-

tries therein, need to be made with the utmost care 

and circumspection. 

In the result, I make the following order : 

ORDER 

1) The respondents are hereby directed 

to expunge the adverse remarks 

recorded in the ACF of the applicant, 

for the year 1985. 

ii) Consequently, the decision of the 
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CBE & C, MD communicated by the 

Additional. Collector (P&E) Belgaum, 

to the applicant,)by his letter 

dated 1.2.1988 ( Annexure — N ), 

is set aside. 

27. 	The application is disposed of, in the above 

terms. No order as to costs. 

W is 
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